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Executive Summary 

In early October this year, SACOSS held a series of face to face consultations with consumers and 

consumer representatives to ĐoŶsider “A Poǁer Netǁorks͛ (SAPN) proposed demand tariffs.  The 

aim of these consultations was to inform consumers of the proposed changes and to document their 

response. These consultations were supplemented by telephone interviews with business consumer 

representatives. 

 

Participants in this research were provided a briefing about demand tariffs and informed of the 

following likely impacts of the proposed demand tariff arrangements on households and businesses: 

 Approximately 50% of residential households will be worse off; 

 The residential consumer price impact varies and can be as much as around a $150 per 

annum increase on an annual electricity bill; 

 Approximately 50% of businesses will be worse off and, 

 Of those businesses whose annual usage is between 10,000 - 40,000kWh, 19% will face more 

than 50% increases. 

 

Overall, the research found that there is limited support for the mandatory introduction of demand 

tariffs. 

 

Consumer representatives understood the rationale behind a demand tariff arrangement but 

highlighted significant concerns with the current SAPN proposal and the potential for these 

arrangements to negatively impact their clients. 

 

Whilst most consumers also understood the rationale behind demand tariffs, the majority did not 

want to change to a new tariff arrangement. 90% of participants did not support demand tariffs and 

10% were undecided. 

 

Business consumer representatives indicated that energy can be as much as 50% of costs for some 

ďusiŶesses. TheǇ iŶdiĐated that “APN͛s proposals ǁere a ŵajor iŵpaĐt oŶ soŵe sŵall ďusiŶesses aŶd 

one representative indicated they could lead to some businesses closing, where the businesses were 

negatively impacted by 50% or more increases. 

 

There was strong support for a voluntary opt in approach to new and revised demand tariffs. 
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Introduction 

The South Australian Council of Social Service is the peak non-government representative body for 

health and community services in South Australia, and has a vision of Justice, Opportunity and 

Shared Wealth for all South Australians. 

 

SACOSS has a long-standing interest in the delivery of essential services.  Our research shows that 

the cost of basic necessities like electricity impacts greatly and disproportionately on vulnerable and 

disadvantaged people.  

 

Over the past five years, the spotlight has been on the increasing prices consumers are paying for 

their electricity.  The public discourse has focused on the significant increases to prices and the 

concerning impacts this has had on household and business budgets.  Running concurrently to this is 

a major shift in the interest consumers have taken in engaging with the causes of increased prices 

and the potential solutions.  

 

A major component of electricity bills is the network charge, the cost of physically supplying 

electricity to households and businesses and accounts for approximately 40% of average residential 

bills.1 Changes to how SA Power Networks͛ (SAPN) charge consumers the network component are 

currently in review and are the result of regulatory changes made by the Australian Energy Market 

Commission.2 

 

  

                                                           
1
 St Vincent de Paul Society 2015, South Australian Energy Prices July 2015, 

https://www.vinnies.org.au/icms_docs/225203_SA_Energy_Prices_July_2015.pdf,p. 29. 
2
 AEMC 2015, Distribution Network Pricing Arrangements, http://www.aemc.gov.au/Rule-

Changes/Distribution-Network-Pricing-Arrangements#.  

https://www.vinnies.org.au/icms_docs/225203_SA_Energy_Prices_July_2015.pdf
http://www.aemc.gov.au/Rule-Changes/Distribution-Network-Pricing-Arrangements
http://www.aemc.gov.au/Rule-Changes/Distribution-Network-Pricing-Arrangements
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Tariff Reform 

Cost reflective tariffs are being developed and implemented by distribution businesses across 

Australia in response to a decision by the Australian Energy Market Commission (AEMC). By more 

closely aligning the charges for electricity consumption with the costs of electricity consumption, the 

AEMC argue that the fairness and efficiency of the electricity distribution system can be improved. 

 

The AEMC have set a new pricing objective for distribution businesses so prices reflect the efficient 

costs of providing network services to each consumer. Distribution businesses must comply with 

four new pricing principles to achieve this objective: 

 Each network tariff must be based on the long run marginal cost of providing the service; 

 Distortions to price signals that encourage efficient use of the network by consumers must 

be minimal; 

 Network businesses must consider the impact on consumers of changes in network prices 

and develop price structures that are able to be understood by consumers, and; 

 In general, network tariffs must comply with any jurisdictional pricing obligations imposed 

by state or territory governments. 

 

Current Tariffs 

In general, most consumers are currently charged via an inclining block tariff. This is reflected in the 

picture below: 

 
 

Figure 1: Excerpt from Energy Bill 
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The picture is an excerpt from an energy bill. The orange highlighted figures represent the supply 

charge, which is also referred to as the fixed component of the bill. In this example, the supply 

charge for the billing period of 91 days is $65.74. The yellow highlighted sections are the variable 

components of the bill and are a usage or consumption charge. These are generally charged in 

ďloĐks, ǁith the uŶit priĐe of the ͞first͟ ďloĐk ďeiŶg Đheaper thaŶ the ͞Ŷeǆt͟ or seĐoŶd ďloĐk. 

 

Demand Tariffs 

Demand tariffs generally include supply and usage components, with an additional component 

known as the demand charge. This is charged by the highest level of usage within a given time 

period. St Vincent de Paul have explained this in terms of appliances – the more appliances a 

consumer has on in a given period, the higher their demand charge will be. 

 

SAPN’s Tariffs for BusiŶess 

Of “APN͛s large Đustoŵers, ǀirtuallǇ all 5,000 ďusiŶess Đustoŵers are already on cost reflective 

tariffs. SAPN is currently consulting about the design and pace of change for introduction of demand 

tariffs for “APN͛s 95,000 small business customers. 

 

The table below indicates the impact of cost reflective tariffs on SAPN small business customers. 

Those in red are businesses facing increases of 50% or more. 

 



 

4 

 

 

Table 1: Small Business Customers in SA Under Cost Reflective Charges 

(Source: SA Power Networks http://talkingpower.com.au/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/Electricity-Tariff-

Reform_Screen-FINAL.pdf: p.13) 

 

SAPN’s Tariff for ResideŶtial CoŶsuŵers 

In South Australia, SAPN is still developing its range of cost reflective tariffs. During 2012/13, SAPN 

commenced a small scale pilot of capacity pricing for small customers equipped with interval meters. 

The trial incentivised participants to manage their demand during summer in the afternoon/early 

evening peak period. The trial resulted in the introduction in 2014/15 of the opt-in residential 

monthly demand tariff. 

 

The low voltage residential monthly demand tariff has been available to eligible residential 

customers taking supply at less than 1kV since 1 July 2014. Customers on this tariff require a Type 1-

5 NEM compliant meter read at least monthly: 

 

͞Metered eŶergǇ ĐoŶsuŵptioŶ is Đharged at a siŶgle rate. The ŵaǆiŵuŵ kW deŵaŶd ;ŵeasured 

over a half hour interval) between 4pm and 9pm on any day in the month is used to bill the monthly 

http://talkingpower.com.au/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/Electricity-Tariff-Reform_Screen-FINAL.pdf
http://talkingpower.com.au/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/Electricity-Tariff-Reform_Screen-FINAL.pdf
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demand. A higher price applies for the five summer months (November to March) than the winter 

ŵoŶths ;April to OĐtoďerͿ.͟3 

 

In its Regulatory Proposal 2015-20, SAPN had proposed to require new customers and customers 

who alter their supply arrangements to utilise the monthly demand tariff from 1 July 2017. SAPN 

estimates this will be 35,000 customers per annum plus there is an estimated additional 40 – 60,000 

network/retail initiated meter changes. 

 

Expected Outcomes for Residential Consumers 

From 1 July 2015, distribution businesses will be required to develop network prices that are cost 

reflective and send efficient pricing signals to consumers. 

 

Moving to network prices that better reflect the way that consumers use network services will result 

in some consumers facing lower network prices and some consumers facing higher network prices 

than under current price structures. While the majority of consumers are expected to benefit from 

these changes though lower network prices in the medium to longer term, the key factors that will 

decide how much consumers pay will be their individual load profiles and the value they place on 

using energy at different times. 

 

There are considerable differences between how individual consumers choose to use energy. Two 

households might look the same, with similar incomes and the same family size, but because of the 

appliances they have and the different lifestyles they lead they may have very different load profiles, 

i.e. the amount of electricity they use at different times of the day. 

 

  

                                                           
3
 SA Power Networks (2015) SA Power Networks Annual Pricing Proposal 2014-2015 at 

http://www.aer.gov.au/sites/default/files/SA%20Power%20Networks%20Distribution%E2%80%942014%E2%8

0%9315%20Revised%20annual%20network%20pricing%20proposal.pdf : p.21. 

http://www.aer.gov.au/sites/default/files/SA%20Power%20Networks%20Distribution%E2%80%942014%E2%80%9315%20Revised%20annual%20network%20pricing%20proposal.pdf
http://www.aer.gov.au/sites/default/files/SA%20Power%20Networks%20Distribution%E2%80%942014%E2%80%9315%20Revised%20annual%20network%20pricing%20proposal.pdf
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The following table indicates a range of indicative price impacts for residential consumers4: 

 

Low consumption 

Low demand 

-$9 

Medium consumption 

Low demand 

-$10 

High consumption 

Low demand 

-$9 

Low consumption 

Medium demand 

+$50 

Medium consumption 

Medium demand 

-$2 

+$16 (PV) 

High consumption 

Medium demand 

+$13 

+$54 (PV) 

Low consumption 

High demand 

N/A 

Medium consumption 

High demand 

+$98 

+$64 (PV) 

High consumption 

High demand 

+$140 

Table 1: Residential Demand Tariff Outcome (per annum) 

(Source: Derived from SA Power Networks data) 

 

  

                                                           
4
 The prices are indicative and the distributional impacts change when the tariff changes. 
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Consumer Consultation 

In early October this year, SACOSS held a series of face to face consultations with consumers and 

consumer representatives to consider “APNs͛ proposed demand tariffs.  The aim of these 

consultations was to inform consumers of the proposed changes and to document their response. 

These consultations were supplemented by telephone interviews with business consumer 

representatives. 

 

Methodology 

40 people participated in a workshop or focus group facilitated by SACOSS. St Vincent de Paul 

presented on demand tariffs and their implications. A representative from SAPN attended each 

workshop and focus group as an observer. 

 

Two workshops were held for consumer representatives with attendance from a diverse range of 

community organisations such as Consumers SA, Good Shepherd Microfinance, Uniting 

Communities, UCWB, The Salvation Army, St Vincent de Paul and SA Financial Counsellors 

Association. 

 

Two focus groups were held for consumers who are clients of a local provider of social health and 

wellbeing services. As the research was targeted at investigating consumer responses to the design 

of a demand tariff and likely behavioural responses, SACOSS determined that population sampling 

was not required for the research purpose. 

 

In addition to the workshops and focus groups, telephone interviews were conducted with three 

business consumer representatives.  

 

Research Approach 

To collect the views of consumers and consumer representatives during the workshops and focus 

groups, a number of research techniques were used: 

 St Vincent de Paul provided presentations on demand tariffs and their implications; 

 Discussions were facilitated by SACOSS, with key insights being recorded, and; 

 Quantitative analysis for support of initiatives ǁas ĐoŶduĐted through a ͚haŶds raised͛ ĐouŶt 

in the focus group sessions. 
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Participants of the workshops and focus groups were informed that: 

 The SAPN demand tariff proposal could see consumers paying a higher, same or lower 

amount on their electricity bills; 

 The proposed changes are not definite and will not commence until 2017 at the earliest, 

and: 

 The introduction of the changes will be gradual, so it is anticipated that not everyone will be 

impacted immediately. 

 

Participants were given the opportunity to look at the current arrangements for electricity charges.  

An example of an electricity bill (Appendix A) was provided to participants and explanations were 

given about the supply charge and the usage charge and how these are calculated. 

 

Participants were then informed about how the proposed demand tariff arrangement would work.  

This arrangement was explained as follows: 

 Consumers would still be charged a supply and consumption charge, however a 3rd 

component would be added to the bill – the demand charge; 

 A demand charge essentially measures how many appliances are used at once.  So a higher 

demand will occur for example when a consumer has an air conditioner, washing machine 

and oven running at the same time; 

 The higher the demand, the higher the bill; 

 Demand is charged according to the time of year and is higher in the peak period, November 

to March and lower in the shoulder period, April to October; 

 Demand is measured in kilowatts and consumers will be charged for their demand each 

month; 

 Within a month consumers are charged for the highest demand over a half hour period 

between 4-9pm.  Consumers need to be careful about appliance use during these times. 

 

A visual diagram of the relatioŶship ďetǁeeŶ ŵultiple appliaŶĐe usage iŶ suŵŵer aŶd “A͛s peak 

demand on the electricity infrastructure was presented by St Vincent de Paul to illustrate the 

rationale behind demand tariffs and the possible impacts of consumer behaviour. 

 

Participants were provided with a case study of a residential consumer (Appendix B) and a discussion 

of the property type, features, electricity profile, load characteristics and residential demand tariff 
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outcome took place.  Participants were asked if anyone fits the case study situation and if there is 

capacity to shift demand.  Participants were also asked to consider the impacts of a $50/month 

increase in summer and how this would affect household budgets. 

 

Participants were provided with a business case study (Appendix C) and a discussion of the business 

type, electricity type, load characteristics and demand tariff outcome took place.  Participants were 

asked the following questions: 

 Is it likely the business could shift their load? 

 Is electricity likely to be a major expense for the business? 

 What are the economic consequences for the business if this were to go ahead; can the 

business absorb the costs? 

 What are the economic consequences for SA is this was to go ahead? 

 

Participants were told the following likely impacts of the proposed demand tariff arrangements on 

households and businesses: 

 Approximately 50% of residential households will be worse off; 

 Approximately 50% of businesses will be worse off and; 

 Of those businesses whose annual usage is between 10,000 - 40,000kWh, 19% will face 

more than 50% increases. 

 

A discussion on the reasons behind why the changes to current tariff arrangements may go ahead 

took place and participants were informed that: 

 Demand tariffs better reflect underlying costs and incentivise consumers to reduce their 

demand at peak times, and: 

 Consumers may be able to reduce their overall bills by shifting their demand, in which case 

bills will come down. 

 

Participants were then asked if they thought the benefits are outweighed by the costs and is it 

important for consumers to understand what the price impacts are if they shift their demand? 

 

Workshops: 

Following information sharing, participants were asked: 

1. How will communication with clients go regarding the changes to tariff arrangements? 
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2. What do you think aďout “APN͛s reasoŶiŶg that the introduction of the proposed demand 

tariff arrangements will decrease costs for consumers in the future? 

3. Is the loading up of a bill problematic for clients? 

 

Focus groups: 

Following information sharing, participants were asked: 

1. Do you want to change to a new tariff arrangement? 

2. Do you support demand tariffs? 

3. What do Ǉou thiŶk aďout “APN͛s reasoŶiŶg that the iŶtroduĐtioŶ of the proposed deŵaŶd 

tariff arrangements will decrease costs for consumers in the future? 

 

Finally, workshop and focus group participants were also asked to consider a range of measures that 

SAPN could implement alongside the introduction of demand tariffs. These are outlined in the final 

section of this report.  

 

Interviews: 

Business consumer representatives were provided with an overview of discussion during the 

workshops and focus groups. IŶterǀieǁs eǆplored ďusiŶess attitudes to “APN͛s proposals as well as 

measures to support the introduction of demand tariffs. Interviews with business representatives 

did not comprehensively explore the residential demand tariff and hence this report reflects only 

consumer and consumer representative perspectives on the residential demand tariff issues. 
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Overview of Consumer Themes 

Overall, there is limited support for the mandatory introduction of demand tariffs. 

 

Consumer representatives understood the rationale behind a demand tariff arrangement but 

highlighted significant concerns with the current SAPN proposal and the potential for these 

arrangements to negatively impact their clients. 

 

Whilst most consumers also understood the rationale behind demand tariffs, the majority did not 

want to change to a new tariff arrangement. 90% of participants did not support demand tariffs and 

10% were undecided. 

 

Business consumer representatives indicated that energy can be as much as 50% of costs for some 

ďusiŶesses. TheǇ iŶdiĐated that “APN͛s proposals ǁere a ŵajor iŵpaĐt oŶ soŵe sŵall ďusiŶesses aŶd 

one representative indicated they could lead to some businesses closing, where the businesses were 

negatively impacted by 50% or more increases. 

  



 

12 

 

Consumer Themes 

Across the three participant activities, seven key themes emerged from participant responses as 

outlined below: 

 

Fear of the Design 

The overwhelming majority of residential focussed participants expressed concern about the design 

of a demand tariff, even where there was no price loaded in to the demand charge. It was indicated 

that the structure of the tariff combined with the reality of household living needs made it very 

difficult to gain any benefit from the tariff design. Participants strongly maintained that appliance 

use during peak times was largely out of their control, and they were generally using only what was 

needed at that time of the day or what they had little control over (e.g. children using electronic 

devices after school, charging of mobile phones, etc). 

 

Strong concern was also raised about the issue of residential demand being charged for the highest 

single use during a half hour period. Participants were alarmed at the prospect of having to pay a 

demand charge which may have been incurred by appliance use during one single time event. 

 

The following issues were directly raised by participants: 

 Strong concern for vulnerable households; 

 Proposed practice of charging for a month where demand could be reached in 1 x ½ hour 

session seems unfair; 

 Medical heating and cooling concession is inadequate to account for electricity use during 

peak times; 

 The design is scary never mind about the prices, and; 

 Majority of consumers did not support demand tariffs in the current form proposed but 

were more receptive if they had the choice of staying with current or moving to new 

arrangements and with more options available if the decision to move was made. 

 

Impacts on Organisations and Businesses  

Participants universally expressed strong concern about the impact of the proposed tariffs on 

organisations and businesses. There was heated discussion about negative economic growth, 

employment and price of goods impacts. It was agreed that the changes should not go ahead if they 
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were to have the significant negative impact that is currently anticipated. Although it was recognised 

by residential consumers that some businesses would be better off as a result of the proposed 

changes, the cost of some businesses potentially closing or putting up prices was seen as far 

outweighing the gain. The serious economic situation of South Australia was recognised by all 

participants and participants were generally opposed to any tariff changes which would exacerbate 

negative economic outcomes. 

 

Business consumer representatives indicated that energy can be as much as 50% of costs for some 

businesses. They iŶdiĐated that “APN͛s proposals were a major impact on some small businesses and 

one representative indicated they could lead to some businesses closing, where the businesses were 

negatively impacted by 50% or more increases. 

 

The following issues were directly raised by participants: 

 Huge concerns for how businesses will be affected, especially the potential for 

unemployment to increase as businesses close their doors; 

 Concern about state economic growth; 

 Capacity of Not for profit sector to pay increased charges.  Higher running costs means less 

staff, and; 

 Concern over higher prices being charged by businesses to cover increased power costs. 

 

Summer Shocks 

The seasonal impacts of a residential demand tariff were explained to consumers and consumer 

representatives to indicate that there are likely to be significant summer bill increases for some 

households, relative to non-summer bills. Participants were asked to indicate whether they thought 

this would present issues for them or their clients. There was consensus that increased bills during 

summer would present issues for low income and vulnerable households, including those on 

Centrelink payments and families with children due to the Christmas period. 

 

It Works for Some 

Consumer and consumer representative participants were presented with a scenario of some 

consumers moving to a demand tariff while the majority remained on the current inclining block 

tariff. The presentation posited that those who moved to a demand tariff would both benefit from 

the tariff and be likely to take advantage of the cheaper energy during non-peak times. It was put 
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that this would lower costs for the network while enabling it to maintain its revenue. These 

participants universally agreed that this was a highly desirable scenario. 

 

The following issues were directly raised by participants: 

 Not all consumers need to change for the community to be rewarded, and; 

 Not all consumers need to make the transition to demand tariffs for the overall peak to 

decrease. 

 

Lack of Trust 

A section of the workshop and focus group discussions was centred on the justifications for the 

proposed changes. It was put to the participants that if SAPN costs could be reduced by reduced 

demand at peak times, then electricity prices could come down. There was overwhelming scepticism 

about this proposition and participants unanimously doubted that reduced prices would be an 

outcome of the new demand tariffs. This suggested a significant break down in trust between 

participants and SAPN. 

 

The following issues were directly raised by participants: 

 The value proposition for consumers is not apparent; 

 People will not trust that SAPN will lower costs in the future and there is a high degree of 

scepticism from consumers; 

 No trust froŵ partiĐipaŶts ǁith the propositioŶ that “APN͛s reǀeŶue ǁill Đoŵe doǁŶ aŶd 

hence bills will come down in the future; 

 Trust between SAPN and consumers needs to be built via rewards; 

 There needs to be a mechanism for SAPN to report back to consumers, and; 

 SAPN needs to clarify if average load profiling with current accumulation meters will be 

used. 

 

Behavioural Responses 

The argument that the residential demand tariff would drive behaviour change was explored during 

the workshops and focus groups. The expectations about consumer behaviour under a demand tariff 

were generally considered to be out of step with the reality of how consumers would behave in 

practice. 
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Participants expressed the view that it was very difficult to minimise appliance use during peak 

times. Some indicated that it may be possible for a single person household to manage it but there 

was general agreement that this was extremely difficult in family situations. A strong concern was 

raised about the impact on carers and parents who are responsible for policing appliance use. There 

was a strong feeling that this could drive negative behaviours towards the person who was 

responsible in the household for the policing. 

 

Concern was also expressed for consumers who currently already minimise their appliance use, 

particularly air conditioners and heaters in hot and cold weather. Participants generally agreed that 

as the demand tariff was complex to explain, the result might be that consumers increasingly ration 

their energy use for fear of increased energy bills. 

 

Consumer representatives raised the issue of how challenging it is to encourage behavioural change 

amongst their client base. 

 

The following issues were directly raised by participants: 

 Behavioural change for clients is very challenging 

- Poor housing stock, changing consumption behaviours is not realistic; 

 Could lead to increased energy rationing and fear of costs; 

 It͛s hard to ďudget oŶ a ďudget; 

 High bills is not always enough to change behaviour; 

 Empower clients to get control of consumption; 

 Mixed response to being asked about minimising consumption between 4pm – 9pm  

- Single person household may be able to manage it 

- Very difficult for families, working households, consumers with health issues; 

 Flexibility of consumers to respond is difficult; 

 The need to develop new behaviours in new houses, depending upon appliances, and; 

 Pressure on people in caring and parenting roles. 

 

Complexity of the Market 

Complexity of the energy market continues to be a significant concern for residential consumers and 

residential consumer representatives.  Feedback from both groups indicates the current tariff design 

is not well understood.  Adding a demand tariff component to residential consumer bills is likely to 



 

16 

 

exacerbate this, particularly as the interplay between supply, usage and demand charges is not easily 

understood. 

 

Complexity is a barrier for consumers to respond to demand tariffs in a way that delivers benefits.  

Some participants also expressed the view that as the SAPN proposal only covers network charges, 

the responses from energy retailers potentially adds another dimension of complexity to consumer 

bills. 

 

Further concern was also expressed about whether specific groups could actively engage in a 

complex market.  These groups included young people leaving home, new entrants to the market, 

people moving from interstate, new arrivals to Australia and members of culturally and linguistically 

diverse communities. 

 

The following issues were directly raised by participants: 

 Community understanding of existing arrangements is not there; 

 Young people leaving home, new arrivals to Australia, new people in the market and people 

moving from other states may not understand the complexity of the market; 

 Adding demand tariffs to bills will make reading bills even more complicated; 

 The interplay between supply, usage and demand charges will be complex; 

 Network charges are one component of bills and it is not known how retailers will respond; 

 Complex costings are hard for clients; 

 People may not have the capacity to understand the associated issues and may be unable to 

respond to demand tariffs in a way that delivers a benefit; 

 The community is diverse, and; 

 Pricing is hard to understand. 

 

Education 

Participants from the workshops and focus groups placed significant emphasis on the importance of 

education about demand tariffs for the residential consumers.  Whilst most participants could 

understand the rationale of demand tariffs and their potential impacts, as they were explained 

during the sessions, concerns about all consumers understanding this information were very strong. 
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Consumer representatives raised questions regarding who would take responsibility for educating 

the community about demand tariffs and also stated that adequate resources must be allocated to 

all education programs and processes, including the production of program materials.   

 

The following issues were directly raised by participants: 

 While understanding the rationale behind the theory of demand tariffs, significant concerns 

were raised about all consumers understanding them; 

 Responsibility for and adequate resourcing of education are needed, and; 

 Educative processes will be critical especially when consumers are able to sign up for solar 

and battery arrangements.  
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Measures to Support the Introduction of Demand Tariffs 

The following measures were put to the participants to assess their support: 

1. Voluntary opt in for new and revised tariffs, with a commitment from SAPN that opt in will 

remain.  

2. A suite of tariff options (time of use; capacity; demand; inclining block; peak, shoulder and 

off peak). 

3. Phased in approach i.e. 20% cost reflective and 80% inclining block for the first year. 

4. In home devices (i.e. the glowing Orb which goes red when your demand is too high). 

5. Trial periods. 

6. Threshold limit (rather than demand being charged in blocks, there would be a threshold 

above which demand would start to be charged). 

7. Ghost billing (allows consumers to see a tangible comparison between current tariff 

structures and costs and demand tariffs, so consumers could see how they would fare 

before they commit to a demand tariff). 

8. Support for limiting demand tariffs to business days only, excluding public holidays and 

weekends. 

 

Whilst all of the options were positively supported, the highest degree of support was for a 

voluntary opt in for new and revised tariffs. Consumer participants strongly indicated a high degree 

of fear and apprehension about the residential demand tariff and were very sceptical about 

behaviour modification to reduce demand being easy or possible. There was a strong feeling that 

residential consumers would like to remain on an inclining block tariff. 

 

However, consumers could see some of the positive outcomes of a demand tariff and were much 

more willing to consider it under a voluntary opt in approach. Participants considered that under an 

opt in approach, trial periods and ghost billing had appeal as then consumers could make informed 

decisions about whether a demand tariff was right for them. 

 

Business consumer representatives were favourable towards a voluntary opt in approach coupled 

with ghost billing. Information during an opt in period was seen as vital in ensuring that businesses 

could make informed decisions about which tariff was most suitable for them. 

 

There was strong support for the residential demand tariff not to apply during public holidays. 
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The following issues were directly raised by participants: 

 How much electricity can I use where it is affordable?  How much can I use before I go 

above, need cut off points?, and; 

 Visibility of real time demand levels is critical. 



 
Embargoed until 6am Friday 23 October , 2015 

 

 

Price shock fears lead consumers to reject proposed  

SAPN tariff structures 

 
Recent consumer consultations undertaken by SACOSS reveal almost blanket 

opposition to the introduction of new tariffs being proposed by SA Power 

Networks. 

 

These tariffs aim to introduce widespread cost reflective pricing as required by rules set by 

the Australian Energy Market Commission, but could see some household bills rise by $150 

per annum as well as big price jumps for small businesses. 

 

SACOSS Executive Director Ross Womersley said,  

͞In early October SACOSS held independent consultations with consumers, SACOSS member 

organisations and business representatives, to consider “APN’s proposals on tariffs. 

 

͞It is very clear from our discussions that community members are alarmed about the 

impacts of proposed new SA Power Networks demand tariffs that will see around 50% of 

households and businesses worse off.͟ 

 

The SACOSS consultations found that most consumers understood the rationale behind 

demand tariffs, but the majority did not want to be forced to change to a new tariff 

arrangement (particularly when “APN’s owŶ data confirms that a large number of 

consumers would end up worse off).  

 

90% of participants SACOSS ĐoŶsulted did Ŷot support “APN’s proposed demand tariffs, 

while 10% were undecided.  

 

SACOSS found that consumers were concerned about resulting greater bill variability, 

making it more difficult to budget for bills and especially impacting low income households 

over summer.  Consumer advocates were concerned that this variability would undermine 

years of their work with retailers to put in place bill smoothing arrangements. 

 



 

 

As businesses face major price increases they may be likely to increase their own prices. 

Consumers consulted by SACOSS indicated that the cost to businesses was seen as far 

outweighing the gain that might be generated for some.  

 

Given the serious economic situation South Australia is in, as well as the prevalence of 

unemployment and underemployment, those consulted were unconvinced that this was the 

right time to impose massive changes, especially at the risk of increasing the cost of doing 

businesses and putting more pressure on the South Australian community.  

 

Mr Womersley continued, 

͞No one welcomed any further increase in prices but consumers could see that there could 

be positive outcomes of a demand tariff for some consumers.  

 

͞Participants were more willing to consider its introduction under a voluntary opt-in 

approach, especially if consumers could be provided with access to shadow billing make 

informed decisions about whether moving to a demand tariff was right for them.  

 

͞So, on the back of these discussions SACOSS is asking SAPN not to mandate these new tariff 

structures.  Rather, we hope it will offer customers support to examine their own situations, 

and to make these new tariffs available only on a voluntary opt-in approach, including for 

sŵall ďusiŶess.͟ 

 

The following table indicates a range of indicative price impacts for residential consumers1: 

 

 

Low consumption 

Low demand 

-$9 

Medium consumption 

Low demand 

-$10 

High consumption 

Low demand 

-$9 

Low consumption 

Medium demand 

+$50 

Medium consumption 

Medium demand 

-$2 

+$16 (PV) 

High consumption 

Medium demand 

+$13 

+$54 (PV) 

                                                
1
 The prices are indicative and the distributional impacts change when the tariff changes. 



 

 

Low consumption 

High demand 

N/A 

Medium consumption 

High demand 

+$98 

+$64 (PV) 

High consumption 

High demand 

+$140 

Table 1: Residential Demand Tariff Outcome (per annum) 

(Source: Derived from SA Power Networks data) 

 

The full report can be found at www.sacoss.org.au  

 

For further information/comment 

Ross Womersley SACOSS Executive Director 0418 805 426 

http://www.sacoss.org.au/
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Mediaportal Report

Regular Segment: Tomorrow's News Today. Humphreys talks about the murder case of ...
22 Oct 2015 10:38 PM5AA, Adelaide, Evenings, Alan Hickey

Duration: 6 mins 20 secs • SA • Australia • SACOSS Radio & TV • ID: V00063656909

Regular Segment: Tomorrow's News Today. Humphreys talks about the murder case of Khandalyce Kiara Pearce and her
mother. He says there is a man in the NSW jail who has emerged as one of several suspects the police are looking at. He says
the bid of John Ellice-Flint together with investors from the royal families of Brunei and the UAE and global private equity
investor KKR for Santos has been rejected by the board. He talks about electricity prices mentioning the South Australian
Council of Social Service.

Audience

12,000 ALL, 4,000 MALE 16+, 8,000 FEMALE 16+

Interviewees

Bernard Humphreys, The Advertiser

Power prices to surge by $150, report warns
23 Oct 2015Adelaide Advertiser, Adelaide, General News, David Nankervis

Page 2 • 381 words • Photo: No • Type: News ItemClassification:  • Size: 210.00 cm² • SA • Australia • SACOSS Press • ID:
485221408
View original  - Full text: 381 word(s), ~1 min

Audience

136,404 CIRCULATION

A new report warns that electricity prices may rise by $150 per year for many households ...
23 Oct 2015 7:32 AM5AA, Adelaide, 07:30 News, Newsreader

Duration: 0 min 24 secs • SA • Australia • SACOSS Radio & TV • ID: W00063659153

A new report warns that electricity prices may rise by $150 per year for many households in SA under controversial changes to
power charges. The SA Council of Social Services' report examined the effect of changes by the Australian Electricity Market
Commission which are designed to shift the demand for power away from peak period to take pressure off the network. Small
businesses may also face rises.

Audience

32,000 ALL, 13,000 MALE 16+, 19,000 FEMALE 16+

COPYRIGHT This report and its contents are for the internal research use of Mediaportal subscribers only and must not
be provided to any third party by any means for any purpose without the express permission of Isentia and/or the relevant
copyright owner. For more information contact copyright@isentia.com

DISCLAIMER Isentia makes no representations and, to the extent permitted by law, excludes all warranties in relation to
the information contained in the report and is not liable for any losses, costs or expenses, resulting from any use or misuse
of the report.
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SACOSS says electricity prices are going up again. SACOSS has been investigating the ...
23 Oct 2015 8:01 AM5AA, Adelaide, 08:00 News, Newsreader

Duration: 0 min 22 secs • SA • Australia • SACOSS Radio & TV • ID: V00063659808

SACOSS says electricity prices are going up again. SACOSS has been investigating the effect of changes by the Australian
Electricity Market Commission.

Audience

32,000 ALL, 13,000 MALE 16+, 19,000 FEMALE 16+

Also broadcast from the following 3 stations

5AU (Port Augusta), 5CS (Port Pirie), 5RM (Berri)

Program Preview: Mornings with Leon Byner...
23 Oct 2015 8:48 AM5AA, Adelaide, Breakfast, David Penberthy and Will Goodings

Duration: 1 min 38 secs • SA • Australia • SACOSS Radio & TV • ID: W00063664900

Program Preview: Mornings with Leon Byner
-An interview with SACOSS boss Ross Womersley on his analysis of the SA Power Networks' bid to change the way
consumers are billed which would increase costs.
-An interview with SAPN about the change in billing to consumers. Byner says this would force consumers to ration power
usage.
-A look at a new proposal to get rid of charges to businesses for outdoor dining.

Audience

26,000 ALL, 13,000 MALE 16+, 13,000 FEMALE 16+

Interview with Ross Womersley, Executive Director, SACOS. Womersley says that ...
23 Oct 2015 9:10 AM5AA, Adelaide, Mornings, Leon Byner

Duration: 2 mins 39 secs • SA • Australia • SACOSS Radio & TV • ID: W00063661377

Interview with Ross Womersley, Executive Director, SACOS. Womersley says that consumers do not think the idea of moving
to the new tariff proposal is merited, particularly in the context of the South Australian economy. He says that SACOS does not
believe it is the right time for this kind of action. He says it is being forced by new rules issued by the Australian Energy Market
Commission which require that distribution businesses ought to be building in cost-reflective prices. He says that big
businesses in SA have been on demand tariffs for a number of years, and that the demand pattern has not shifted. [Cont]

Audience

26,000 ALL, 13,000 MALE 16+, 13,000 FEMALE 16+

Interviewees

Ross Womersley, Executive Director, SACOS

Also broadcast from the following 3 stations

5AU (Port Augusta), 5CS (Port Pirie), 5RM (Berri)
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Continuing interview with Ross Womersley, Executive Director, SACOS. Womersley says ...
23 Oct 2015 9:15 AM5AA, Adelaide, Mornings, Leon Byner

Duration: 1 min 21 secs • SA • Australia • SACOSS Radio & TV • ID: W00063661598

Continuing interview with Ross Womersley, Executive Director, SACOS. Womersley says that all sorts of cross-subsidies exist
in the system, and they concede that this may diminish some of them. He says that, regardless, the economic circumstances
that SA is faced with mean that there are serious impacts for increasing costs. He says that the people who are better off will
experience small changes to the bill compared to those who are worse off, who will be significantly out of pocket. [Cont]

Audience

26,000 ALL, 13,000 MALE 16+, 13,000 FEMALE 16+

Interviewees

Ross Womersley, Executive Director, SACOS

Also broadcast from the following 3 stations

5AU (Port Augusta), 5CS (Port Pirie), 5RM (Berri)

Caller Andy, Adelaide Solar Safe, says that he would like to congratulate Ross ...
23 Oct 2015 9:26 AM5AA, Adelaide, Mornings, Leon Byner

Duration: 3 mins 36 secs • SA • Australia • SACOSS Radio & TV • ID: W00063661949

Caller Andy, Adelaide Solar Safe, says that he would like to congratulate Ross Womersley from SACOS for batting for the
general public. He says that under the proposed changes, small businesses will automatically change to demand tariff
charging. He says that, even if families or businesses use solar for much of the day, because usage will now be measured by a
peak half hour that will become the fixed charge for the entire month. Byner says that it has to be made fair for a business or
not-for-profit organisation to lower their prices by putting solar on, without SAPN then changing their tariffs to make solar
non-competitive. Andy says that multi-directional micro grids are the future.

Audience

26,000 ALL, 13,000 MALE 16+, 13,000 FEMALE 16+

Also broadcast from the following 3 stations

5AU (Port Augusta), 5CS (Port Pirie), 5RM (Berri)

News Headlines:...
23 Oct 2015 9:33 AM5AA, Adelaide, Mornings, Leon Byner

Duration: 0 min 36 secs • SA • Australia • SACOSS Radio & TV • ID: W00063661712

News Headlines:
- Electricity prices are going up again. SACOSS says some households will face an increase of a $150 a year as a result of
this.
- Police are confident they're closing in on two of Australia's most wanted criminals.
- Mobil and the SA Government have reached an agreement on Port Stanvac.
- The Redbacks will take on Vic for a place in the Matador Cup final.

Audience

21,000 ALL, 12,000 MALE 16+, 9,000 FEMALE 16+

Also broadcast from the following 3 stations

5AU (Port Augusta), 5CS (Port Pirie), 5RM (Berri)
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Ms Jessica Vonthethoff 

GPO Box 77 

Adelaide SA 5001 

 

Sent via email 

 

 

19 October 2015 

 

 

Dear Ms Vonthethoff, 

 

SACOSS thanks SA Power Networks for the opportunity to comment on the Electricity Tariff Reform 

in South Australia Consultation Paper. 

 

In early October this year, SACOSS held a series of face to face consultations with consumers and 

ĐoŶsuŵer represeŶtatiǀes to ĐoŶsider “A Poǁer Netǁorks͛ ;“APNͿ proposed deŵaŶd tariffs.  The 

aim of these consultations was to inform consumers of the proposed changes and to document their 

response. These consultations were supplemented by telephone interviews with business consumer 

representatives. The Report on the consultations has been attached at Appendix A. 

 

SACOSS supports the recommendations flowing from the research which are described below. 

 

Overall, the research found that there is limited support for the mandatory introduction of demand 

tariffs. There was strong support for a voluntary opt in approach to new and revised demand tariffs. 

 

Participants universally expressed strong concern about the impact of the proposed tariffs on 

organisations and businesses. The serious economic situation of South Australia was recognised by 

all participants and participants were generally opposed to any tariff changes which would 

exacerbate negative economic outcomes. 

 

There was consensus that increased bills during summer would present issues for low income and 

vulnerable households, including those on Centrelink payments and families with children due to the 

Christmas period. 

 

Participants from the workshops and focus groups placed significant emphasis on the importance of 

education about demand tariffs. 

 

The following measures were put to the participants to assess their support: 

1. Voluntary opt in for new and revised tariffs, with a commitment from SAPN that opt in will 

remain.  

2. A suite of tariff options (time of use; capacity; demand; inclining block; peak, shoulder and 

off peak). 

3. Phased in approach i.e. 20% cost reflective and 80% inclining block for the first year. 

4. In home devices (i.e. the glowing Orb which goes red when your demand is too high). 

5. Trial periods. 

6. Threshold limit (rather than demand being charged in blocks, there would be a threshold 

above which demand would start to be charged). 

7. Ghost billing (allows consumers to see a tangible comparison between current tariff 

structures and costs and demand tariffs, so consumers could see how they would fare 

before they commit to a demand tariff). 



 

 

8. Support for limiting demand tariffs to business days only, excluding public holidays and 

weekends. 

 

Whilst all of the options were positively supported, the highest degree of support was for a 

voluntary opt in for new and revised tariffs. Consumer participants strongly indicated a high degree 

of fear and apprehension about the residential demand tariff and were very sceptical about 

behaviour modification to reduce demand being easy or possible. There was a strong feeling that 

residential consumers would like to remain on an inclining block tariff. 

 

However, consumers could see some of the positive outcomes of a demand tariff and were much 

more willing to consider it under a voluntary opt in approach. Participants considered that under an 

opt in approach, trial periods and ghost billing had appeal as then consumers could make informed 

decisions about whether a demand tariff was right for them. 

 

Business consumer representatives were favourable towards a voluntary opt in approach coupled 

with ghost billing. Information during an opt in period was seen as vital in ensuring that businesses 

could make informed decisions about which tariff was most suitable for them. 

 

There was strong support for the residential demand tariff not to apply during public holidays. 

 

“ACO““ has respoŶded to “A Poǁer Netǁorks͛ speĐifiĐ ĐoŶsultatioŶ ƋuestioŶs ďeloǁ: 
 

Questions related to tariffs 

1. To what extent do stakeholders consider that our demand-based tariffs are in fact cost 

reflective? 

SACOSS is concerned that limited information has meant the proposed tariffs may not be fully cost 

reflective. 

 

2. Peak demand periods: Do customers or retailers have views on preferred alternate timings or 

approaches? 

SACOSS is comfortable with the proposed peak demand periods. 

 

3. Minimum demand charge: Customer feedback has been strong on this point and we are 

considering lowering the minimum demand to 1 kW. This equates to $126 pa and compares 

closely to $121 pa in fixed charges on the standard consumption-based residential tariff. Are 

customers supportive of this change? 

SACOSS supports the lower 1kW minimum demand as it is closer to the current fixed charge on the 

standard consumption based residential tariff. 

 

4. Measurement of peak deŵaŶd: Custoŵers haǀe eǆpressed ĐoŶĐerŶ that ͚peak deŵaŶd͛ ďeiŶg 
based on a single half-hour of each month is too sharp a signal. What alternatives to the 

current approach would customers prefer? 

SACOSS would prefer an averaging approach e.g. three periods as this is more reflective of consumer 

behaviour. 

 

5. Solar PV Feed-in-Tariff: Our tariffs include a component to recover the cost of payments 

ŵade to solar PV Đustoŵers uŶder the “tate͛s ;Ŷoǁ ĐlosedͿ “olar PV Feed-in-Tariff Scheme. 

We currently recover this by charging a premium (17% in 2015–16) on the Distribution 

Charges for all customers. Do customers have views on whether alternative approaches to 

recovering the cost of the scheme from different customer groups should be explored? For 

example, instead of being evenly spread over all customers, a larger premium could be 

applied only to residential customers. 

SACOSS believes this cost should be recovered from all customers as it was proposed as a 

government scheme with communal benefit. 



 

 

 

6. Simplicity: AŶ oǀerarĐhiŶg ŵessage froŵ Đustoŵers aŶd retailers has ďeeŶ to ͞keep it 
siŵple!͟ We ǁould ǁelĐoŵe suggestioŶs oŶ ǁhat ǁe Đould do. Do stakeholders haǀe aŶǇ 
suggestions on how we can make our tariffs simpler? 

SACOSS believes that education about tariff reform is critical. SACOSS supports the concept of ghost 

billing by SAPN as it would provide consumers with an easy to understand means of assessing how 

changing to a new tariff would impact on them. 

 

7. Mitigating impacts: A key pricing priŶĐiple refers to us haǀiŶg regard to ͞the eǆteŶt to ǁhiĐh 
retail customers are able to mitigate the impact of changes in tariffs through their usage 

deĐisioŶs.͟ Hoǁ should ǁe iŶterpret this priŶĐiple? 

SACOSS believes the extent to which consumers believe they can change their behaviour is critical. 

The argument that the residential demand tariff would drive behaviour change was explored during 

the SACOSS workshops and focus groups. The expectations about consumer behaviour under a 

demand tariff were generally considered to be out of step with the reality of how consumers would 

behave in practice. 

 

Participants expressed the view that it was very difficult to minimise appliance use during peak 

times. Some indicated that it may be possible for a single person household to manage it but there 

was general agreement that this was extremely difficult in family situations. A strong concern was 

raised about the impact on carers and parents who are responsible for policing appliance use. There 

was a strong feeling that this could drive negative behaviours towards the person who was 

responsible in the household for the policing. 

 

Concern was also expressed for consumers who currently already minimise their appliance use, 

particularly air conditioners and heaters in hot and cold weather. Participants generally agreed that 

as the demand tariff was complex to explain, the result might be that consumers increasingly ration 

their energy use for fear of increased energy bills. 

 

Consumer representatives raised the issue of how challenging it is to encourage behavioural change 

amongst their client base. 

 

8. Special purpose tariffs: For many business customers shifting demand to outside of peak 

periods is not always possible. We have been asked to consider an irrigation tariff (as is 

available in some other jurisdictions) and would welcome any feedback from stakeholders on 

this. Note that most requests for special tariffs are related to a lower price level for a 

particular customer sector and other customers would experience a price increase as a 

consequence. Should this be an issue for business customers, or for all customers? Are 

customers supportive of us considering such tariffs? How should we approach this issue in 

our tariffs? 

SACOSS is open to further exploration of special purpose tariffs for some customers, where 

economic issues are a consideration. 

 

9. Impacts on business: What significance should we place (in considering changes to tariff 

structures) on the economic impact on business? 

Participants in the SACOSS research universally expressed strong concern about the impact of the 

proposed tariffs on organisations and businesses. There was heated discussion about negative 

economic growth, employment and price of goods impacts. It was agreed that the changes should 

not go ahead if they were to have the significant negative impact that is currently anticipated. 

Although it was recognised by residential consumers that some businesses would be better off as a 

result of the proposed changes, the cost of some businesses potentially closing or putting up prices 

was seen as far outweighing the gain. The serious economic situation of South Australia was 

recognised by all participants and participants were generally opposed to any tariff changes which 

would exacerbate negative economic outcomes. 



 

 

 

Business consumer representatives indicated that energy can be as much as 50% of costs for some 

ďusiŶesses. TheǇ iŶdiĐated that “APN͛s proposals ǁere a ŵajor iŵpaĐt oŶ soŵe sŵall ďusiŶesses aŶd 
one representative indicated they could lead to some businesses closing, where the businesses were 

negatively impacted by 50% or more increases. 

 

10. Air conditioning costs: Stakeholders have reiterated the point that a major contributor to the 

peak demand issue is air conditioning use in residential homes. How should we allocate the 

burden across residential vs business customers? 

SACOSS understands that air conditioners are only one contributor to peak demand and believes the 

role of air conditioners needs to be placed in context. Some residential consumers are already facing 

increases of around $150 per annum on a retail bill, and SACOSS notes that this would be a major 

burden for many consumers with the cost of electricity already at such high levels. 

 

11. Robust for the future: What factors might need to be considered to make sure that 

customers invest efficiently in distributed energy resources, maximising benefits to the entire 

community? 

SACOSS believes that SAPN need to be very cautious about the price signals that are sent to 

distributed energy users. SACOSS believes that the network needs to be sending positive incentives 

to these users to remain connected to the grid, otherwise there is a reality that many of these 

customers will disconnect from the grid once batteries become more cost effective purchase 

options. 

 

Questions about complementary measures: 

1. What are we missing: Are there other complementary measures we need to consider? 

While the losers from tariff reform will be a minority, there is no doubt that some vulnerable 

consumers will fall in to the category of those who pay more than under current price structures. 

The current flat concession structure in South Australia will be unable to respond to the changed 

pricing environment in a flexible and reflective way. 

 

The proportional energy concession scheme currently operating in Victoria is a more preferable 

arraŶgeŵeŶt for a Đost refleĐtiǀe tariff eŶǀiroŶŵeŶt. The ͞AŶŶual EleĐtriĐitǇ CoŶĐessioŶ͟ is aǀailaďle 
to help ease cost of living pressures by providing concession cardholders with a discount of 17.5 per 

cent off household electricity bills. The concession applies to electricity costs all year round and is 

calculated based on the remaining account balance once any retailer discounts and/or solar credits 

have been applied. 

 

On 1 December 2013 the ViĐtoriaŶ DepartŵeŶt of HuŵaŶ “erǀiĐes iŶtroduĐed the ͞EǆĐess EleĐtriĐitǇ 
CoŶĐessioŶ͟. CoŶĐessioŶ households ǁith aŶŶual eleĐtriĐitǇ ďills of ŵore thaŶ $Ϯ,ϳϲϯ Ŷeed to applǇ 
for the Excess Electricity Concession to continue to receive the 17.5 per cent concession on energy 

ĐoŶsuŵed aďoǀe this aŵouŶt. ‘eĐipieŶts of the ͞Life “upport CoŶĐessioŶ͟ aŶd/or the ͞MediĐal 
CooliŶg CoŶĐessioŶ͟ are eǆeŵpt froŵ the Ŷeed to applǇ for the EǆĐess EleĐtriĐitǇ CoŶĐessioŶ. 
 

SACOSS supports the introduction of a proportional energy concession in South Australia. 

 

2. A coordinated approach: Do stakeholders feel that the reform is significant enough to justify 

resources to coordinate communication activities? If so, who would stakeholders prefer to 

take on such a role? Retailers, Government, or SA Power Networks? 

SACOSS believes there should be a shared responsibility approach to coordinating communication 

activities. 

 

3. Network involvement: What sort of education/communication should reasonably be 

expected from distribution businesses like SA Power Networks? Examples could include the 

provision of data/portals/analysis. Should this be the same for retailers? 



 

 

SACOSS suggests consideration of an online portal for customers who are having trouble paying their 

bills. Yarra Valley Water have an excellent one and it can be viewed here: 

 

http://www.watercare.com.au/  

 

In terms of objectives of the portal, it would be for SAPN to have a vehicle to better support 

customers in financial stress. This portal would include the following: 

 Information about Government assistance, including the Emergency Electricity Payment 

Scheme and Pensions and Concessions 

 Links to financial counselling 

 Links to organisations which offer emergency relief, such as St Vincent de Paul, Uniting 

Communities and The Salvation Army  

 Tips on understanding your account, how to read your bill, payment options, Centrepay 

 A site for community workers to enable them to provide the best possible services to their 

clients who are in financial difficulty 

Consideration should also be given to providing a special financial stress hotline for customers to 

access staff if they are having difficulty paying their bills. 

 

SACOSS propose this measure as an alternative to a hardship tariff, as one which is more appropriate 

for the range of customers facing financial difficulty and better aligns with existing services and 

programs. This portal can be seen as complimentary to tariff structure reform as it will enable those 

customers who pay more under new tariff arrangements to access the financial supports they need 

to cope with their new situation. 

 

Participants in the SACOSS research considered that under an opt in approach, trial periods and 

ghost billing had appeal as then consumers could make informed decisions about whether a demand 

tariff was right for them. 

 

4. National Electricity Rules: How should we interpret the following clause from the National 

EleĐtriĐitǇ ‘ules? ͞The struĐture of eaĐh tariff ŵust ďe reasoŶaďlǇ Đapaďle of ďeiŶg 
understood by retail customers that are assigned to that tariff, having regard to: 

a. the type and nature of those retail customers; and 

b. the information provided to, and the consultation undertaken with, those retail 

Đustoŵers.͟ 

SACOSS believes that this clause means that customers need to be able to assess the impact of a 

change to a cost reflective tariff before this move across, which implies tools like trials and ghost 

billing. 

 

5. Assistance for vulnerable customers: In 2015–16 ǁe proposed a ͚soĐial tariff͛ that offered 

lower charges for residential customers on retailer hardship programs. The proposal was 

rejected by the Regulator but the concept retains support with some stakeholders. We are 

also seekiŶg a JudiĐial ‘eǀieǁ of the ‘egulator͛s deĐisioŶ. Whateǀer the result of the Review 

we wish to pursue mechanisms for supporting vulnerable customers. How do stakeholders 

feel we should progress this? 

“ACO““ does Ŷot support “APN͛s soĐial tariff. 
 

We remain concerned that there a number of issues arising from this current proposal which are still 

not adequately addressed.  These include: 

 The fact that this proposal funds the new discount tariff by taking savings from other 

consumers (As we discussed, this obviously would not be of any concern if the tariff was 

being offset ďǇ “A Poǁer Netǁorks͛ oǁŶ fuŶdsͿ. 
 The proposal creates yet another cross subsidy whereby one group of consumers is paying 

more than another group adding yet further complexity to the range of existing cross 

subsidies. 

http://www.watercare.com.au/


 

 

 Because solar customers are highly likely to include households on low incomes some, if not 

many, households in financial stress and on the edge of hardship, will end up sharing the 

costs of the Hardship Tariff.  

 The fact there is a high likelihood that hardship programs will significantly expand as 

retailers and community organisations move to put more people on to hardship to take 

advantage of the Hardship Tariff – thereby significantly expanding the cost of the Hardship 

Tariff scheme and subsequent burden on other customers. 

 The fact that administrative costs of the proposed tariff are not transparent to consumers in 

assessing the costs of the Hardship Tariff.  

 The likelihood that  additioŶal retail Đosts related to applǇiŶg the ͞soĐial tariff͟ ǁill  ďe 
significant and will be passed on to consumers. 

 The fact it is not clear what the interactive relationship is between this social tariff and the 

incoming residential monthly demand tariff SA Power Networks is proposing to introduce 

from 1 July 2017 for new customers and customers who alter their supply arrangements. 

SACOSS is deeply concerned that a safety net will need to be provided for those low income 

households who are disadvantaged by the new demand tariff and that the hardship tariff is 

not the optimal solution to address the issues which will arise. Moreover, if the hardship 

tariff was in place it is likely to be a disincentive for other forms of safety net restructure 

which would be needed to offset the impact of a monthly demand tariff (e.g. proportional 

concessions reform). 

 

Outside of these issues there are broader social policy questions here about whether the social tariff 

is a proxy income transfer arrangement mandated by business transfers between customer cohorts 

rather than via policy from our elected governments. While we recognise the important role that 

philanthropy can often play in addressing hardship, this is not being proposed here, and thus we are 

not at all convinced this is necessarily a desirable model to manage and address income inequality 

issues.  

 

Above all the issues we raised, we are still most highly concerned about the potential impact of the 

implementation of a social tariff to undermine our capacity to negotiate reform of the current 

concession from a fixed rate payment to a proportional one. We believe that this is the critical piece 

of safety net reform which needs to occur, particularly as we move in to a new tariff environment. 

As ACOSS has noted:1 

 

͞The ŶotaďlǇ loǁ ĐoŶĐessioŶ paǇŵeŶt iŶ “outh Australia is iŶ spite of the “tate haǀiŶg 
the second highest energy costs as a percentage of disposable income and the highest 

proportion of customers disconnected due to an inability to pay. 

 

The other key variation is between Victoria and the rest of the NEM. Victoria provides 

the energy concession on consumption ǁith a perĐeŶtage disĐouŶt oŶ the Đustoŵer͛s 
ďill. All other jurisdiĐtioŶs proǀide a flat paǇŵeŶt… 

 

Flat payment concessions are badly targeted to certain households, for example they fail 

to discriminate between household size and costs related to regional location. For 

example, an eligible low-income family of four, with resulting high energy needs, will 

reĐeiǀe the saŵe reďate as aŶ eligiďle siŶgle persoŶ iŶ a sŵaller propertǇ…;p.9Ϳ 
 

ACOSS has identified the following issues that need to be addressed as a prioritǇ… 

b. The value of concessions in South Australia stands out as particularly low in relation to 

other States and Territories, despite relatively high energy prices and disconnection 

rates. 

                                                           
1
 ACOSS (2014) Preventing shocks and addressing energy poverty at 

http://acoss.org.au/images/uploads/Concessions_paper_2014_FINAL.pdf  

http://acoss.org.au/images/uploads/Concessions_paper_2014_FINAL.pdf


 

 

c. Proportional concessions are required in more jurisdictions to address the equity of 

concessions for consumers in areas with high supply costs (such as those regional 

network areas) and the high energy needs of families living on low incomes. (p.10)  

 

SACOSS wishes to reiterate that it is extremely concerned about the possibility that this social tariff 

proposal will act – even if in a completely unintended way - to remove proportional concession 

reform off of the policy reform agenda. 

 

6. For Retailers: What complementary measures or initiatives from us would assist with the 

implementation of tariff reform? 

N/A 

 

7. For GoǀerŶŵeŶts aŶd ‘egulators: What ͚ĐoŵpleŵeŶtarǇ͛ iŶitiatiǀes are ďeiŶg progressed 
alongside the implementation of tariff reform? How well equipped are stakeholders to 

handle enquiries and complaints from customers about demand-based pricing? 

N/A 

 

8. Assistance for specific industries: How do stakeholders feel about special tariffs for specific 

(potentially vulnerable) industries? 

SACOSS is open to further exploration of special purpose tariffs for some customers, where 

economic issues are a consideration. 

 

Questions on Transitions: 

1. Import/export meters: Are stakeholders supportive of the idea to re-program the existing 

fleet of capable import/export and controlled load meters to enable interval metering 

capability, therefore expediting the transition of solar PV customers to demand tariffs? Who 

should pay for this? 

SACOSS does not support this proposal as it would be an unfair burden on solar PV customers, some 

of whom are on low incomes or are disadvantaged. 

 

2. Access to data: In all transition approaches we are proposing that customers have access to 

at least 12 months of data after receiving a smart meter, before transitioning to a demand 

tariff. Do stakeholders consider this a reasonable approach? 

SACOSS believes that customers should have access to an open-ended period before transitioning to 

a demand tariff. This is to support a voluntary opt in approach for moving to any new or revised 

tariff. 

 

3. Upgrades & new services: We are proposing that from 1 July 2017 all Upgrades & new 

services would trigger the requirement to install a smart meter and that customers would be 

automatically assigned to one of our demand-based tariffs. We expect that this might affect 

up to 100,000 households and small businesses by 2020. Do stakeholders consider this a 

reasonable approach? 

SACOSS does not support this approach to automatically assign customers to a demand based tariff 

as it is counter to the proposal for a voluntary opt in approach. SACOSS believes the significant 

negative price impacts for some warrant a more careful approach to the offer of demand based 

tariffs. 

 

4. ‘eplaĐeŵeŶts aŶd ChoiĐe: We haǀe preseŶted three alterŶatiǀe approaĐhes to ͚phasiŶg iŶ͛ 
cost reflective tariffs to these smart meter customers. Of the three approaches presented, 

do customers and stakeholders have strong preferences for any one? We would also 

welcome preferences that take elements from each approach. 

SACOSS does not support any mandating of demand tariffs. Consumer and consumer representative 

participants in the SACOSS research were presented with a scenario of some consumers moving to a 

demand tariff while the majority remained on the current inclining block tariff. The presentation 



 

 

posited that those who moved to a demand tariff would both benefit from the tariff and be likely to 

take advantage of the cheaper energy during non-peak times. It was put that this would lower costs 

for the network while enabling it to maintain its revenue. These participants universally agreed that 

this was a highly desirable scenario. 

 

SACOSS also believes the small business impacts are so significant that no mandated move can be 

supported. 

 

5. Custoŵer IŵpaĐt PriŶĐiples: We plaŶ to deǀelop a set of ͚Custoŵer IŵpaĐt PriŶĐiples͛ that 
we can use to guide future decisions on tariff reform. These principles would build on the 

͚priĐiŶg priŶĐiples͛ ĐoŶtaiŶed iŶ the NatioŶal EleĐtriĐitǇ ‘ules to proǀide guidaŶĐe oŶ hoǁ 
customer impacts should be considered in an objective, repeatable way. What should be 

included in these principles? 

Enabling customer choice is a key principle for future tariff reform. 

 

6. Cost reflective tariffs before smarter metering: Should we pursue other options to introduce 

prices that are more cost reflective before meters are changed? Options considered include: 

a. A tariff specifically for customers with solar PV panels. 

b. Developing separate tariff profiles for public housing properties. 

c. Developing separate tariff profiles for customers with large air conditioning systems or 

holiday homes. 

SACOSS does not support a tariff specifically for customers with solar PV panels unless this is 

provided as an incentive to retain these customers in the network. SACOSS supports the 

development of a separate tariff profile for public housing properties as evidence has indicated 

these households have a lower load profile. SACOSS is open to consideration of c. 

 

We thank you in advance for your consideration of our comments. If you have any questions relating 

to the above, please contact SACOSS Senior Policy Officer, Jo De Silva on 8305 4211 or via 

jo@sacoss.org.au. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ross Womersley 

Executive Director 
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Appendix A: Demand Tariffs: Report on Consumer Consultations 


